

State of West Virginia Agency Master Agreement

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER
MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.

Order Date: 2016-10-07

Order Number:	AMA 1300 1300 STO1700000002	Procurement Folder: 165637	
Document Name:	CM Banking & Depository Services	Reason for Modification:	
Document Description: CM Banking & Depository Services		Administrative Change - Attach STO WV96 Form	
Procurement Type: Agency Master Agreement			
Buyer Name: Shelly Murray			
Telephone: (304) 341-7089			
Email: shelly.murray@wvsto.com			
Shipping Method:	Best Way	Effective Start Date: 2017-01-01	
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid		Effective End Date: 2019-12-31	

Vendor Customer Code: 000000213792
BB & T
300 SUMMERS ST

Requestor Name: Alberta Kincaid
Requestor Phone: (304) 341-0723
Requestor Email: alberta.kincaid@wvsto.com

CHARLESTON

WV 25301-1624

US
Vendor Contact Phone: (304) 348-7078 Extension:
Discount Percentage: 0.0000
Discount Days: 0

INVOICE TO		SHIP	SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE TRE	EASURERS OFFICE	WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREA	ASURERS OFFICE	
322 70TH ST SE		322 70TH ST SE		
CHARLESTON	WV 25304	CHARLESTON	WV 25304	
110		US		
US		03		

Total Order Amount	Open End
--------------------	----------

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

SIGNED BY: Shelly Murray DATE: 2016-10-07

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

 Date Printed:
 Oct 07, 2016
 Order Number:
 STO1700000002
 Page:
 1
 FORM ID: WV_PRC_AMA_001
 8/14

Extended Description:

The vendor, BB & T, agrees to enter with the West Virginia State Treasurer's Office (STO), into an open end contract to provide the STO with Banking & Depository Services per the Specifications, Terms & Conditions, Bid Requirements, Addendum No. 1 Dated 12/21/2015, the Vendor's Proposal dated 01/16/2016, and the Attached Clarifications incorporated herein by reference and made a part of hereof.

Line	Commodity Code	e Manufacturer	Model No	Unit	Unit Price
1	84120000				\$0.000000
	Service From	Service To			
	2017-01-01	2019-12-31			

Commodity Line Description: Banking and investment

Extended Description:

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED COST SHEET

 Date Printed:
 Oct 07, 2016
 Order Number:
 STO1700000002
 Page: 2
 FORM ID: WV_PRC_AMA_001
 8/14

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
STO1700000002	Final	CM Banking & Depository Services	of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

STO-WV96 Rev. 9/2011

In the event of conflict between this addendum and the agreement, this addendum shall control:

- 1. <u>DISPUTES</u> Any references in the agreement to arbitration or to the jurisdiction of any court are hereby deleted. Disputes arising out of the agreement shall be presented to the West Virginia Court of Claims.
- 2. HOLD HARMLESS Any provision requiring the Agency to indemnify or hold harmless any party is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 3. GOVERNING LAW The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. This provision replaces any references to any other State's governing law.
- 4. TAXES Provisions in the agreement requiring the Agency to pay taxes are deleted. As a State entity, the Agency is exempt from Federal, State and local taxes and will not pay taxes for any Vendor including individuals, nor will the Agency file any tax returns or reports on behalf of Vendor or any other party.
- 5. PAYMENT Any references to prepayment are deleted. Payment will be in arrears.
- 6. INTEREST Any provision for interest or charges on late payments is deleted. The Agency has no statutory authority to pay interest or late fees.
- 7. NO WAIVER Any language in the agreement requiring the Agency to waive any rights, claims or defenses is hereby deleted.
- 8. FISCAL YEAR FUNDING Service performed under the agreement may be continued in succeeding fiscal years for the term of the agreement, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being available for this service. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for this service, the agreement shall terminate without penalty on June 30. After that date, the agreement becomes of no effect and is null and void. However, the Agency agrees to use its best efforts to have the amounts contemplated under the agreement included in its budget. Non-appropriation or non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.
- STATUTE OF LIMITATION Any clauses limiting the time in which the Agency may bring suit against the Vendor, lessor, individual, or any other party are deleted.
- 10. <u>SIMILAR SERVICES</u> Any provisions limiting the Agency's right to obtain similar services or equipment in the event of default or non-funding during the term of the agreement are hereby deleted.
- 11. <u>FEES OR COSTS</u> The Agency recognizes an obligation to pay attorney's fees or costs only when assessed by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any other provision is invalid and considered null and void.
- 12. ASSIGNMENT Notwithstanding any clause to the contrary, the Agency reserves the right to assign the agreement to another State of West Virginia agency, board or commission upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Vendor and Vendor shall obtain the written consent of Agency prior to assigning the agreement.
- 13. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY The Agency, as a State entity, cannot agree to assume the potential liability of a Vendor. Accordingly, any provision limiting the Vendor's liability for direct damages to a certain dollar amount or to the amount of the agreement is hereby deleted. Limitations on special, incidental or consequential damages are acceptable. In addition, any limitation is null and void to the extent that it precludes any action for injury to persons or for damages to personal property.
- 14. <u>RIGHT TO TERMINATE</u> Agency shall have the right to terminate the agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Vendor. Agency agrees to pay Vendor for services rendered or goods received prior to the effective date of termination.
- 15. TERMINATION CHARGES Any provision requiring the Agency to pay a fixed amount or liquidated damages upon termination of the agreement is hereby deleted. The Agency may only agree to reimburse a Vendor for actual costs incurred or losses sustained during the current fiscal year due to wrongful termination by the Agency prior to the end of any current agreement term.
- 16. RENEWAL Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The agreement may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 17. <u>INSURANCE</u> Any provision requiring the Agency to purchase insurance for Vendor's property is deleted. The State of West Virginia is insured through the Board of Risk and Insurance Management, and will provide a certificate of property insurance upon request.
- 18. **RIGHT TO NOTICE** Any provision for repossession of equipment without notice is hereby deleted. However, the Agency does recognize a right of repossession with notice.
- 19. ACCELERATION Any reference to acceleration of payments in the event of default or non-funding is hereby deleted.
- 20. <u>CONFIDENTIALITY</u> Any provision regarding confidentiality of the terms and conditions of the agreement is hereby deleted. State contracts are public records under the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act.
- 21. <u>AMENDMENTS</u> All amendments, modifications, alterations or changes to the agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties. No amendment, modification, alteration or change may be made to this addendum without the express written approval of the General Counsel of the West Virginia State Treasurer's Office.

ACCEPTED BY: WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE (Agency)	VENDOR
	Company Name: BB 47
Signed:	Signed: Michael Holfs Claw
Title:	Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
Date:	Date: 9/16/2016